The group’s risk associated to interest rates is derived from long term loans that have been obtained.

Such loans that have been issued with floating interest rates are exposed to cash flow risks associated

to interest rates and those issued with fixed rates are exposed to the fair value risk of the debt.

The prevailing interest rates at 31 December 2013, plus a stress factor of +0.25% to -0.25%, were

used in analysing sensitivity to changes in interest rates, as a way of estimating the impact on results

for the 12-month period ending on 31 December 2014.

This analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes shows the following likely impacts on results:

3.2_CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The company’s objective with regard to the management of capital, which is a broader concept than

the equity on the financial statement, is:

 To safeguard the group’s capacity to continue its activities and carry out the necessary

investments to pursue the object of the concession;

 Maintain the debt ratio within the limits established in the concession contract.

 To create value in the long term for shareholders.

The gearing ratios as of 31 December 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

2013
Scenario at

present rate *
Scenario +0,25% Scenario -0,25%

Loans at variable rate (73,299) (3,367) 3,367

Loans at fixed (5,349) - -

Financial leasing interest (83) (1) 1

Interest from long term deposits 18 - -

Approximate impact on results/

Present rate scenario
(3,368) 3,368

* Estimated cost of interest in 2014

Page 55 of 110

This change in the level of debt is the result of a 1,382.2 million euro loan from the VINCI Group, for

the purpose of paying the upfront fee for ANA, S.A.’s concession contract. It also reflects the

repayment of two shareholder loans taken out by ANA, S.A., totalling 200 million euros, and two ANAM,

S.A. loans, totalling 82.4 million euros.

3.3_DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ACCOUNTING

The group hires derivative financial instruments only for the purpose of economic hedging of financial

risks to which they are exposed, particularly the risk of interest rate.